HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

1. COMPLAINT NO. 696 OF 2020

SOM PRAKASH AGARWALA .... COMPLAINANT
VERSUS
ANSAL PROPERTIES & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED ....RESPONDENT

2. COMPLAINT NO. 1166 OF 2020

MUKESH KUMAR KAUSHIK .... COMPLAINANT
VERSUS
ANSAL PROPERTIES & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED .... RESPONDENT
CORAM: Rajan Gupta Chairman
Dilbag Singh Sihag Member

Date of Hearing: 05.05.2022

Hearing: 5" in both complaints

Present through video call: Sh. Akshit Mittal, learned counsel for the
complainant (in complaint n0.696/2020)

AL




Complaint no. 696, 1166/2020

Sh. Chaitanya Singhal, learned counsel for the
complainant (in complaint no. 1 166/2020)

Sh. Ajay Ghangas, counsel for respondent in
both complaints

ORDER (DILBAG SINGH SIHAG- MEMBER)

1. Captioned complaints are being disposed of together by this common
order. Complaint No.696 of 2020 titled as Som Prakash Agarwala Versus Ansal
Properties & Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. has been taken as a lead case.

2. Complainant in this case had booked a flat in respondent project named
"Green Escape Aparments” situated at Sonepat and was allotted flat No.0102-
37-0203. He had already paid Rs. 11,54,400/- against total sale consideration of
Rs 29,60,000/. In support of his contention of amount paid, he annexed receipt
of X 11,54,400/- at page no 48,71,72,74/- of the complaint. Respondent as per
agreement dated 09.02.2007 was required to deliver possession by 10.08.2009.
Complainant sought refund along with permissible interest on ground that
project was not constructed and respondent has failed to deliver possession on
time. Therefore, complainant sought relief of refund of paid amount along with
permissible interest as per Rule 15 of HRERA Rules, 2017 framed under RERA
Rules, 2016.

3. On the other hand, respondent in their reply have raised by and large
technical objections like complaint is not maintainable, RERA Act cannot be

implemented with retrospective effect; Authority does not have Jurisdiction of

z A




Thereafter, Hon’ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana hag further clarj

fied the
matter in CWp No. 6688 of 2021 titled ag

Ramprastha Promoters ang



Complaint no. 696, 1166/2020

has passed a Resolution No. 164.06 dated 31.01.2022 the operative part of
which is reproduced below:

“4. The Authority has now further considered the matter and
observes that after vacation of stay by Hon’ble High Court vide
its order dated 11.09.2020 against amended Rules notified by the
State Government vide notification dated 12.09.2019, there was
no bar on the Authority to deal with complaints in which relief
of refund was sought. No stay is operational on the Authority
after that. However, on account of Judgment of Hon’ble High
Court passed in CWP No. 38144 of 2018, having been stayed by
Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order dated 05.1 1.2020, Authority
had decided not to exercise this Jurisdiction and had decided
await outcome of SLPs pending before Hon’ble Apex Court.
Authority further decided not to exercise its jurisdiction even
after clear interpretation of law made by Hon’ble Apex Court in
U.P. matters in appeal No(s) 6745-6749 of 2021 - M/s Newtech
Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. Versus State of UP and
others etc. because of continuation of the stay of the judgment of
Hon’ble High Court,

It was for the reasons that technically speaking, stay granted by
Hon’ble Apex Court against judgment dated 16.10.2020 passed
in CWP No. 38144 of 2018 and other matters was stil]
operational. Now, the position has materially changed after
Jjudgment passed by Hon’ble High Court in CWP No. 6688 of
2021 and other connected matters, the relevant paras 23, 25 and
26 of which have been reproduced above
5. Large number of counsels and complainants have been
arguing before this Authority that after clarification of law both
by Hon’ble Supreme Court as well as by High Court and now in
view of judgment of Hon’ble High Court in CWP No.(s) 6688 of
2021, matters pending before the Authority in which relief of
refund has been sought should not adjourned any further and
should be taken into consideration by the Authority.

Authority after consideration of the arguments agrees that order
passed by Hon’ble High Court further clarifies that Authority
would have jurisdiction to entertain complaints in which relief of

4 -




considering the Judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court passed in
M/s Newtech Promoters ang Developers pyt. Ltd. Versus State
of UP and others etc,

execution complaints in which g Specific stay hag been granted
by Hon’ble Supreme Court of by Hon’ble High Court. Those
cases will be taken into consideration afier vacation of stay.
Action be initiated by registry accordingly.”

the complainant but the same is not acceptable to the complainant, Authority

5 14



Complaint no. 696, 1166/2020

has laid down a principle that an alternate unit can be offered to an allottee only
with his express written consent. Allottees have a right to get possession of the
apartment booked by them. As per law they cannot be forced to relocate
themselves to an alternate unit. Respondent have failed to show any progress of
project in question nor they are in a position to commit any time line to
complete it.

In view of above findings, relief claimed by the complainants i.e. refund
of the amount paid by them to the respondents along with interest @ Rule 15 of
RERA, Rules, 2017 deserves to be granted from the respective dates of making
payment till the actual realization of the amount,

Authority accordingly orders refund of the money paid by all the

complainants along with interest as shown in the table below-

BY RESPONDENT
COMPLAINANT (In Rs. )
In Rs.

- 696/2020 11,54,400/- 16,72,406/- | 28,26,806/-
1166/2020 20,90,120/- 16,39.400/- M_

In complaint no 1166/20, complainant has alleged that he had paid an

amount X 21,68,424/- . However, he had annexed a table at page no 8 of
complaint, whereby details of paid amount of ¥ 20,90,120/- has been provided

and as proof of it, receipts of paid amount of % 20,90,120/- are only annexed at

A



Complaint no. 696, 1166/2020
Page no. 52 to 59 of complaint, Accordingly, compla

inant is entitled to recejve
Interest on amount of ¥ 20,90,120/-

instead of claimed amount of ¥ 21 ,68,424,/..

------------------

[MEMBER|



